## IN THIS MATTER OF RODNEY O. CORR OF CORR FINANCIAL LLC

## BEFORE THE ADMINISTRATOR

IN THE MATTER OF	)
UNITED STATES	)
ENVIRONMENTAL	) DOCKET NO.CWA-04-2008-5508
PROTECTION	)
AGENCY	)
	)
COMPLAINANT	)

## ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME FOR COURT HEARING DUE TO COMPLAINANT ORDER TO COMPLY

By order of Administrative Law Judge Barbara A. Gunning, July 15, 2009, at our Prehearing phone conference, Respondent, Rodney O. Corr of Corr Financial LLC, respectfully request the following.

Per our teleconference with all parties on July 15, 2009, Complainant stated that they were going to forward financial papers to me to fillout (as I gave them my current address at that time). This will allow us to direct both parties to hold a settlement conference to attempt to reach a resolution of the matter. As the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) always prefers that opportunity to discuss the issues and seek common ground so we can reach resolution of this matter as amicably and as expediently as possible. This was advised by Law Judge Barbara A. Gunning in the July 15, 2009 phone teleconference.

Due to the Financial Hardship of Corr Financial LLC and Rodney O. Corr it is vitally necessary to have these things taken care of before any court date can be set. Please forward any papers necessary to me to the following address below. Previously delivered 2006, 2007 and 2008 Tax Returns was presented to all parties.

You can contact me, Rodney O. Corr, owner of Corr Financial LLC at (228) 323-8936. I look forward to working with you to reach settlement of this matter.

Sincerely

Rodney O. Corr 5315 Mission Circle Post Office Box 1147 Granbury, TX 76049 August 19,2009

cc: Patricia Bullock: Regional Hearing Clerk

Ms. Wilda W. Cobb: Assistant Regional Counsel

Same Address

United States EPA/ Region 4 61 Forsyth Street, SW Atlanta, GA 30303-8960